exploration expenditure and obligations of the Company are subject to minimum expenditure requirements
required of the relevant regulatory bodies and may vary significantly from the forecast based upon the results
of the work performed which will determine the prospectivity of the relevant area of interest.   The obligations
are not provided for in the accounts.  The current commitment on granted tenements is $149,000 per annum.

8.5.5  Contingent Liabilities

 There are no contingent liabilities to report at 8 February 2007 or at the date of this Prospectus.

8.5.6 Basis on which the Proforma Consolidated Balance Sheet is prepared

The proforma consolidated balance sheet of the consolidated entity following the Capital Raising, has been
prepared for illustrative purposes only to show the effect of the transactions set out below.

The proforma, because of its nature, may not give a true picture of the financial position of the consolidated
entity.  It is based on the historical financial information as contained in this Prospectus and adjusted for the
transactions as described below.

  BALANCE SHEET

COMPANY

As at
8/2/07

Adjustments

PROFORMA
CONSOLIDATED

As at
8/2/07

 Note
Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents  (a) 341,000 3,150,000 3,491,000

Trade and other receivables  150,000 (150,000) -

Total Current Assets  491,000 3,000,000 3,491,000

Non-Current Assets

Deferred expenditure  65,000 (65,000) -

Purchased pre-exploration  - 1,250,000 1,250,000

Deferred exploration and evaluation costs   204,000 - 204,000

Total Non-Current Assets   269,000 1,185,000 1,454,000

TOTAL ASSETS  760,000 4,185,000 4,945,000

Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables   65,000 35,000 100,000

Total Current Liabilities  65,000 35,000 100,000

TOTAL LIABILITIES  65,000 35,000 100,000

NET ASSETS  695,000 4,150,000 4,845,000

Equity
Issued capital (b) 695,000 4,150,000 4,845,000

Option premium reserve  49,879 - 49,879

Accumulated losses   (49,879) - (49,879)

TOTAL EQUITY  695,000 4,150,000 4,845,000

 98

8.5.6 Basis on which the Proforma Consolidated Balance Sheet is prepared (continued)

The Proforma consolidated balance sheet has been prepared as if the following transactions had taken place as at 8
February 2007:

• the issue of 17,500,000 shares at 20 cents per share pursuant to this Prospectus to raise $3,500,000;

• the issue of 5,000,000 shares at an issue price of 20 cents per share to acquire the net assets of Xmin Limited
which includes the fair value of the purchased pre-exploration of $1,250,000 and elimination of intercompany
trade and other receivables of $150,000 and assumption  of $100,000 in liabilities; and